enrolled in this plan at the time of the amendment. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 7 – Union Leave  

Further to the Collective Agreement between the United Steelworkers and the University 
of Guelph and in accordance with Article 8.11 the Union will be provided with one 
hundred and twenty-five (125) unpaid days of leave per contract year. It is agreed that 
during the life of this agreement, the Union may utilize more than the yearly allocation in 
any one (1) contract year, as long as the total of three hundred and seventy-five (375) 
days is not exceeded over the life of this Collective Agreement. 

An employee on such leave will continue to be paid by the University but the Union shall, 
on a monthly basis, reimburse the University as per Article 13.02. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 8 – Benefits

[...]

• Occupational therapists shall be added to the list of eligible service providers for 

psychological coverage under the Extended Health Plan. 

• The annual dollar allocation for psychologist’s coverage under the extended 

health plan will increase to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per 

calendar year effective the first day of the second month following the 

ratification of the Collective Agreement. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 9 – Flexible Spending Credits 

For the purpose of establishing the program effective January 1, 2023 and each January

[...]

Union with a web-ready electronic version of the Agreement. The University shall ensure 
there are sufficient hard copies of the Agreement available to provide a copy to those 
Members with accessibility issues, at no cost to the Member or the Union. 

The University shall provide the Union with one hundred and seventy five (175) additional 
copies of the Agreement at no cost to the Union. 

The printing of this Agreement shall be completed at a unionized facility that is certified 
to use a Union Label. 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 15 – Information Technology Positions  

Further to discussions during collective bargaining for a renewal agreement covering the